

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
Division of Administrative Law Judges
San Francisco, California**

**KELLOGG BROWN & ROOT LLC and
MOLYCORP, INC.**

and

**Cases 31-CA-140948 and
31-CA-145896**

DAVID L. TOTTEN, an Individual

**COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S
BRIEF TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

**To: The Honorable Jeffrey D. Wedeking
Administrative Law Judge
National Labor Relations Board
901 Market Street, Suite 300
San Francisco, CA 94103**

**Submitted by:
Nikki N. Cheaney, Esq.
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Region 31
11500 W. Olympic Blvd., Suite 600
Los Angeles, CA 90064-1524**

Table of Contents

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES1

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS2

IV. ANALYSIS.....4

 A. Respondent KBR violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by maintaining the Dispute Resolution Program because it prohibits employees from pursuing claims in a class or representative capacity in both judicial and arbitral forums.4

 B. Respondents KBR and Molycorp violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by enforcing the Dispute Resolution Program.6

 C. The unfair labor practice charges filed by the Charging Party are not barred by Section 10(b) of the Act.8

 D. The remedies specified in the Complaint are appropriate.....10

V. CONCLUSION11

Table of Authorities

Federal Cases

Bill Johnson’s Restaurants, Inc. v. NLRB, 461 U.S. 731 (1983)..... 6, 7, 11

Board Cases

Booster Lodge No. 405, 185 NLRB 380 (1973)..... 7

Briggs Mfg. Co., 75 NLRB 569 (1947) 9

Cellular Sales of Missouri, LLC, 362 NLRB No. 27 (2015)..... 4, 8, 9

Century Fast Foods, Inc., 363 NLRB No. 97 (Jan. 20, 2016)..... 7, 10, 11

Chesapeake Energy Corp., 362 NLRB No. 80 (2015) 5, 8

Columbia College Chicago, 360 NLRB No. 122 (2014)..... 11

Control Services, 305 NLRB 435 (1991) 8

D.R. Horton, 357 NLRB No. 184 (2012) 4-7

Granite State Joint Board, Textile Workers Union, 187 NLRB 636 (1972) 7

Little Rock Crate & Basket Co., 227 NLRB 1406 (1977) 9

Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia, 343 NLRB 646 (2004) 5, 6

Murphy Oil USA, Inc., 361 NLRB No. 72 (2014) 4, 6, 7

Neiman Marcus Group, 362 NLRB No. 157 (2015) 8

PJ Cheese, Inc., 362 NLRB No. 177 (2015) 8

Teamsters Local 776 (Rite Aid), 305 NLRB 832 (1991)..... 7
